

No. 19-15716

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 19-cv-00807-RS (Seeborg, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FORMER U.S. GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
RULE OF LAW CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4932

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
OLGA MUSAYEV
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294

JULIA PROCHAZKA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 STATE STREET
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6160

June 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MPP CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY THE INCREASED NUMBER OF ASYLUM SEEKERS AT THE BORDER.....	6
A. The MPP Does Not Effectively Deal With The Increased Number Of Asylum Seekers At The Border	6
1. The rise in migrants seeking asylum is fueled by meritorious claims based on well-founded fears of persecution in the Northern Triangle	6
2. The lack of successful asylum applications does not demonstrate that asylum claims at the border lack merit.....	9
3. The MPP will not reduce the number of asylum seekers coming to the southern border	11
B. The MPP Cannot Be Justified By Unsupported Claims That Asylum Seekers Pose A Threat To The Security Of The United States	13
C. The Crisis At The Southern Border, Which Is Largely Of The Administration’s Own Making, Does Not Justify The MPP.....	15
II. THE MPP UNDERMINES U.S. INTERESTS IN A HUMANE AND WELL-FUNCTIONING REFUGEE SYSTEM	18
A. The MPP Stands At Odds With The United States’ Long History Of Welcoming Refugees	19

B.	The MPP Undermines A Well-Functioning Refugee System By Creating A Chaotic And Unsafe Asylum-Processing System.....	20
C.	The MPP Undermines The Principle Of Non-Refoulement And Encourages Other Countries To Send Back Refugees.....	24
III.	THE MPP DAMAGES OUR COOPERATIVE EFFORTS TO RESOLVE THE MIGRANT CRISIS WITH MEXICO	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	19
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Lal v. Holder</i> , 312 F. App'x 855 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2018).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1158.....	11
1980 Refugee Act, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	20

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

<i>Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States</i> , Proclamation No. 9822, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018).....	17
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aleinikoff, T. Alexander, *United States Refugee Law and Policy: Past, Present, and Future*, 30 Int’l Migration Rev. 245 (1996);.....19

Averbuch, Maya, *Mexico Can’t Handle Your Tired, Poor, and Huddled Masses*, Foreign Policy (July 30, 2018), <https://foreignpolicy.com/2018/07/30/mexico-cant-handle-your-tired-poor-and-huddled-masses/>28

Catholic Legal Immigration Network & The Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project, *Denied a Day in Court: The Government’s Use of In Absentia Removal Orders Against Families Seeking Asylum* (2018), <https://cliniclegal.org/sites/default/files/Denied-a-Day-in-Court.pdf> 11

Connor, Phillip & Jens M. Krogstad, *For the First Time, U.S. Resettles Fewer Refugees Than the Rest of the World*, Pew Research Center (July 5, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/07/05/for-the-first-time-u-s-resettles-fewer-refugees-than-the-rest-of-the-world/>20

Dickerson, Caitlin, *Border at ‘Breaking Point’ as More Than 76,000 Unauthorized Migrants Cross in a Month*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/03/05/us/border-crossing-increase.html> 12

Doleac, Jennifer *Are Immigrants More Likely to Commit Crimes?* EconoFact (Feb. 14, 2017), <https://econofact.org/are-immigrants-more-likely-to-commit-crimes> 14

Eagly, Ingrid & Steve Shafer, American Immigration Council, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court: Special Report* (Sept. 28, 2016), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/access-counsel-immigration-court> 10

Gammeltoft-Hansen, Thomas & James C. Hathaway, *Non-Refoulement in a World of Cooperative Deterrence*, 53 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 235 (2015)26

Gobierno de México, *Mexico Reiterates Its Stance on the Unilateral Migration Measures Taken by the U.S.* (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://www.gob.mx/sre/prensa/mexico-reiterates-its-stance-on-the-unilateral-migration-measures-taken-by-the-u-s?idiom=en>.....27

Gobierno de México, *Position of the Mexican Government on the US Federal Judge Ruling on the Return of Non-Mexican Migrants to Mexico* (Apr. 9, 2019), <https://www.gob.mx/sre/prensa/position-of-the-mexican-government-on-the-order-issued-by-a-us-federal-judge-on-the-return-of-non-mexican-migrants-to-mexico?idiom=en>27, 29

Hennessy-Fiske, Molly, *Pregnant Women, Other Vulnerable Asylum Seekers are Returned to Mexico to Await Hearings*, L.A. Times (May 19, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-migrant-remain-in-mexico-20190519-story.html>21

Joung, Madeleine, *President Trump Wants Asylum Seekers to Stay in Mexico. Here’s How That Would Work*, Time (June 11, 2019), <https://time.com/5604189/donald-trump-mexico-deal-safe-third-country/>27

Kandel, Williams, *The Trump Administration’s “Zero Tolerance” Immigration Enforcement Policy*, Cong. Research Serv., R45266 (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R45266.pdf>16

Kinosian, Sarah, *The booming business for smuggling people to the US: ‘Everyone wins’*, The Guardian (Apr. 8, 2019), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2019/apr/08/the-booming-business-for-smuggling-people-to-the-us-everyone-wins>18

Kinosian, Sarah, *‘They’re Playing with Our Lives’ Say the First Migrants Returned Under New Mexico Policy*, PRI (Feb. 5, 2019), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2019-02-05/they-re-playing-our-lives-say-first-migrants-returned-under-new-mexico-policy>22

Krajeski, Jenna, *The Hypocrisy of Trump’s Anti-Trafficking Argument for a Border Wall*, New Yorker (Feb. 5, 2019), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-hypocrisy-of-trumps-anti-trafficking-argument-for-a-border-wall>.....15

Krogstad, Jens M., et al., *Children 12 and Under are Fastest Growing Group of Unaccompanied Minors at U.S. Border*, Pew Research Center Fact Tank (July 22, 2014), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2014/07/22/children-12-and-under-are-fastest-growing-group-of-unaccompanied-minors-at-u-s-border/>9

Labrador, Rocio C. & Danielle Renwick, *Central America’s Violent Northern Triangle*, Council on Foreign Relations (June 26, 2018), <https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/central-americas-violent-northern-triangle>.....7, 8, 9

Linthicum, Kate, *Five of the Six Most Violent Cities in the World Are in Mexico, Report Says*, L.A. Times (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/world/la-fg-mexico-tijuana-violence-20190314-story.html>.....21

Lischer, Sarah K., *The Global Refugee Crisis: Regional Destabilization & Humanitarian Protection*, 146 *Daedalus* 85 (2017).....24

Meyer, Peter J., et al., *Unaccompanied Children from Central America: Foreign Policy Considerations*, Cong. Research Serv., 7-5700 (Apr. 11, 2016).....9, 12

Moore, Robert, *U.S. Sending Asylum Seekers to Mexico While Awaiting Court Ruling, In Some Cases Ignoring Own Protocols*, Wash. Post (May 2, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/us-sending-asylum-seekers-to-mexico-while-awaiting-court-ruling-in-some-cases-ignoring-own-protocols/2019/05/02/0d819aea-6c58-11e9-8f44-e8d8bb1df986_story.html?utm_term=.06bf2966322321

Nowrasteh, Alex, *Immigration and Crime—What the Research Says*, Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty Blog (July 14, 2015), <https://www.cato.org/blog/immigration-crime-what-research-says>.....14

O’Toole, Molly, *Family Separations a Year Later: The Fallout—and the Separations—Continue*, L.A. Times (Apr. 12, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/politics/la-na-pol-family-separation-trump-year-later-20190412-story.html>16

Pérez-Peña, Richard, *Contrary to Trump’s Claims, Immigrants Are Less Likely to Commit Crimes*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/26/us/trump-illegal-immigrants-crime.html> 14

Power, Samantha, *The Global Refugee Crisis: Overcoming Fears and Spurring Action*, U.S. Inst. of Peace (June 29, 2016), available at <https://awpc.cattcenter.iastate.edu/2017/03/21/the-global-refugee-crisis-overcoming-fears-and-spurring-action-june-29-2016/> 23, 24

Seelke, Clare R., *Gangs in Central America*, Cong. Research Serv., 7-5700 (Aug. 29, 2016), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RL34112.pdf>..... 7, 8, 9

Seelke, Clare R. & Edward Y. Gracia, *Mexico: Background and U.S. Relations*, Cong. Research Serv., R42917 (May 2, 2019), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/R42917.pdf> 26, 27

Syracuse University Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Asylum Representation Rates Have Fallen Amid Rising Denial Rates* (Nov. 28, 2017), <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/491/> 10

Syracuse University Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Continued Rise in Asylum Denial Rates: Impact of Representation and Nationality* (Dec. 13, 2016), <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/448/> 12

Teitelbaum, Michael S., *Right Versus Right: Immigration and Refugee Policy in the United States*, 59 Foreign Aff. 21 (1980)..... 19

United Nations, G.A. Resolution 217 A, Article 14 20

United States Department of Homeland Security, *Immigration Statistics: Refugees and Asylees* (last updated June 5, 2019), <https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/refugees-asylees> 12

United States Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration, *2018 National Drug Threat Assessment* (2018), <https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/2018-11/DIR-032-18%202018%20NDTA%20final%20low%20resolution.pdf>..... 15

United States Department of State, *Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report* (2018), <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/MEXICO-2018.pdf>.....25

United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-08-940, *U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes Across Immigration Courts and Judges* (2008), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/290/281794.pdf>.....10

Uribe, Monica O., *Trump Administration’s ‘Remain in Mexico’ Program Tangles Legal Process*, NPR (May 9, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/05/09/721755716/trump-administrations-remain-in-mexico-program-tangles-legal-process>22

Ward, Joe & Anjali Singhvi, *Trump Claims There Is a Crisis at the Border. What’s the Reality?*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/01/11/us/politics/trump-border-crisis-reality.html>.....15

World Bank Databank, *Intentional Homicides*, <https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/vc.ihr.psrc.p5> (last visited June 26, 2019)7
